

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2021-0957 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 3171 Legion Lane, Columbus, OH (L)

Investigative Activity:	Evidence Return
Involves:	Shai-onta Craig (W), Tionna M. Bonner (W)
Date of Activity:	04/20/2021
Activity Location:	Columbus Police Department - Substation 20, 2500 Crescent Park Drive, Columbus, OH 43232, Franklin County
Author:	SA Jonathan W. Jenkins, #99

Narrative:

On April 20, 2021 at approximately 2345 hours, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent Jonathan Jenkins met with Shai-onta Craig and Tionna Bonner at the Columbus Police Department's (CPD) Substation 20, located at 2500 Park Crescent Drive, in Columbus, Ohio. During the meeting, Jenkins returned to Craig and Bonner their cellphones, which had been previously collected as evidence during an Officer Involved Critical Incident (OICI). The OICI involved Columbus Police Officer Nicholas Reardon and the shooting death of Ma'Khia Bryant. Bonner and Craig were both witnesses to the incident and as a result their cellphones were collected as potential evidence at the scene.

Upon meeting with Craig and Bonner at the CPD Substation 20, Jenkins escorted them to a conference room where the cellphones were located. Jenkins had previously met with Bonner and Craig at the scene of the incident to explain to them the reason their cellphones were being collected as evidence. Jenkins also notified Bonner and Craig that BCI Special Agent Supervisor Justin Root had finished his review of the cellphones and they could be returned. Prior to returning the cellphones, Bonner and Craig both signed a BCI Inventory Receipt Form documenting they took possession of their respective cellphones.

See attachment 1 for a copy of Bonner's signed Inventory Receipt form. See attachment 2 for a copy of Craig's signed Inventory Receipt form.

Attachments:

Attachment # 01: Tionna Bonner, evidence receipt form, 4–20–21 Attachment # 02: Shaionta Craig, evidence receipt form, 4–20–21

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



Ohio Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation

CASE# 2021-0957

Inventory/Receipt Attachment

I received the below listed property from (person/location): ____

SA JENKINS

	ADDLE 7	PHONE 12	3171 LEC	ATION FOUND	FOUND BY WHOM
1	11				
			The second secon		
			in the second		
Signed 3R	Inventory Agent		S	Date	4/20/21
	Items	Released By	F	Received By	Date/Time
7		Released By	Tronna	somer hid	4/20/21

Total Pages

Page No.

of



CASE# 2021-0957 the second

Inventory/Receipt Attachment

5A JENKANS PI I received the below listed property from (person/location):

	DESCRIPTION Apple 19HONE BUT CASE		LOCATION FOUND 3171 LECTION LANE			FOUND BY WHOM
	1				/	
-						
-						
SA	Mu And				Dete	4/20/21

Items	Released By	Received By	Date/Time
6	Released By	SHADNTA CRAIG JUMPING	4/20/21
		the t-	//
			Page No of Total Pages